

Title Appeal No. 25 of 2023

Order No. 15 dated 05.08.2025

Date is fixed for hearing of the petitioner U/O 5 Rule 20 of CPC.

The petition is taken up for hearing.

The ld. advocate for the petitioner submits that as respondent No. 4 has been avoiding service, his appearance can only be ascertained by way of substituted service of summons.

The ld. counsel for respondent No.2 states that as per report of the Process Server as well as Postal endorsement that address is not correct.

On perusal of the report of the Process Server it is apparent that summons in the name of respondent No.4 could not be served as he was not living in the given address for the last five years. According to the local residents, respondent No.4 has been staying in Bangalore at present.

Therefore, in order to proceed with the instant Appeal expeditiously substituted service of notice upon respondent No.4 is of utmost necessity. Hence, the petition U/O 5 Rule 20 of CPC is allowed on contest.

Let notice in respect of respondent No.4 be published in the widely circulated newspaper having all India circulation.

Fix **29/08/2025** for steps .

Dict. & Corrected by me

D.J.

District Judge, Hooghly.

